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Jeu
No

NN ENINRORS N

10
12

91

2

LY

F Break 25,

Don/ieu 28.08.2025

CHL Qualification Game

Lule& Hockey
Gronoble

Fre/ven 29.08.2025

CHL Qualification Game

18:30
19:45

17:00
17:00
17:00
19:30
19:45

Lukko Rauma
Z3C Lions

Frelven 29.08.2025 (1)
Ambri/Piotta

SCB Future

Zug

Gottéron Young Dragons
Lugano

No game

Sam/sam 30.08.2025

CHL Qualification Game

16:30

Lule& Hockey
Gronoble

Sam/sam 30.08.2025
Lakers

Son/dim 31.08.2025

CHL Qualification Game

15:00
1545

12:45
13:00
13:15
13:30
17:15
19:30

Frolunda
Z8C Lions

Son/dim 31.08.2025 (2)
LHC Academy

SCL Young Tigers
Genéve Futur Hockey
Ambri/Piotta

Gottéron Young Dragons
Biel-Bienne Spirit

No game

Don/ieu 04.09.2025

CHL Qualification Game

Fre/ven 05.09.2025

CHL Qualification Game

17:00
17:00
17:00
18:30
19:15
19:30

Lausanne HC
8C Bom
EVZug

Frelven 05.09.2025 (3)
Davos

Genéve Futur Hockey
Zug

LHC Academy

Kloten

Lakers

No game

Sam/sam 06.09.2025

CHL Qualification Game

19:15

Brynsis IF

Sam/sam 06.09.2025
Kloten

Son/dim 07.09.2025

CHL Qualification Game

1400 Lausanne HC - ERC Ingolstadt
14:00 EVZug - Beifast Glants
1400 SC Bem - Kometa Bmo
Son/dim 07.09.2025 (4)
12:00 ZSC Lions - LHC Academy
15:30 Lakers - SCB Future
16:00 Biel-Bienne Spirit - Lugano
16:30 SCL Young Tigers - Davos
17:00 Ambri/Piotta - Gottéron Young Dragons
No game Zug
GV SIHF
n 08.09.2025
Mit/mer 10.09.2025
17:45 Davos - Zug (6)
Frelven 12.09.2025 (5)
17:00 Ambri/Piotta - Kloten
17:00 Davos - SCB Future
17:00 Genéve Futur Hockey - SCL Young Tigers
19:00 Biel-Bienne Spirit - ZSC Lions
19:30 LHC Academy - Zug
No game Gottéron Younq Dragons
Sam/sam 13.09.2025
17:45 Lugano - Lakers (5)
Son/dim 14.09.2025 (6)
11:00 SCB Future - Gottéron Young Dragons
12:00 ZSC Lions - SCL Young Tigers
13:30 Kloten - Lugano
15:45 Genéve Futur Hockey - Biel-Bienne Spirit
18:15 Lakers - LHC Academy
No game Ambri/Piotta
Frelven 19.09.2025 (7)
17:00 Davos - Lakers
17:00 ZSC Lions - Zug
17:30 Biel-Bienne Spirit - Ambri/Piotta
19:45 Kloten - SCB Future
No game LHC Academy
Sam/sam 20.09.2025
13:15 SCL Young Tigers - Gottéron Young Dragons (7)
17:45 Genéve Futur Hockey - Lugano (7)
Son/dim 21.09.2025 (8)
11:30 Lakers - Kloten
12:45 Genéve Futur Hockey - ZSC Lions
13:00 LHC Academy - Lugano
13:30 Ambri/Piotta - SCB Future
16:00 Gottéron Young Dragons - Zug
18:00 Davos - Biel-Bienne Spirit
No game SCL Young Tigers
Fre/ven 26.09.2025 (9)
17:00 LHC Academy - Ambri/Piotta
17:00 Davos - Lugano (22)
17:00 Zug - Kloten
17:30 Biel-Bienne Spirit - SCL Young Tigers
18:45 ZSC Lions - SCB Future
19:30 Lakers - Gottéron Young Dragons
No game Genéve Futur Hockey
Sam/sam 27.09.2025
15:00 Genéve Futur Hockey - Ambri/Piotta (10)
16:00 LHC Academy - Davos (10)
Son/dim 28.09.2025 (10)
11:00 SCB Future - Zug
15:00 Lugano - ZSC Lions
17:15 Gottéron Young Dragons - Biel-Bienne Spirit
17:30 Kloten - SCL Young Tigers
No game Lakers
Frelven 03.10.2025 (11)
17:00 Lakers - Genéve Futur Hockey
17:00 Zug - SCL Young Tigers
19:30 Gottéron Young Dragons - Lugano
19:30 LHC Academy - Biel-Bienne Spirit
19:45 Ambri/Piotta - Z8C Lions
19:45 Kloten - Davos
No game SCB Future
Son/dim 05.10.2025 (12)
11:00 SCB Future - Biel-Bienne Spirit
11:45 Lakers - Zug
13:00 Davos - Z8C Lions
13:00 LHC Academy - Genéve Futur Hockey
13:00 SCL Young Tigers - Ambri/Piotta
14:30 Kloten - Gottéron Young Dragons
No game Lugano
Die/mar 07.10.2025
CHL Qualification Game
18:30  Lukko Rauma - EVZug
19:45  ZSC Lions - Sparta Prague
Mit/mer 08.10.2025
CHL Qualification Game
19:45  SC Bem - Belfast Glants
1945  Orenoble = Lausanne HC

8.2025

- Lausanne HC
- Pinguins Bremerhaven

- Davos

- LHC Academy

- Biel-Bienne Spirit

- Genéve Futur Hockey

- SCL Young Tigers
Kloten

- sCBem
- EVZug

- ZSC Lions (1)

= Lausanne HC
- GKS Tychy

- Kloten

- SCB Future

- Zug

- Lugano (16)

- ZSC Lions

- Lakers
Davos

- Belfast Glants
- Mountflold HK
- ERG Ingolstadt

- Gottéron Young Dragons
- SCB Future (14)
- Lugano
- SCL Young Tigers
Biel-Bienne Spirit
- Ambri/Piotta

ZSC Lions

- Geneéve Futur Hockey (4)

98
100
101

99

102

107
108
105
106
104
103

113
114
110
111
112

109

119

115
17
120
116

118
124

126
125
123
121
122

127
131
132

129
130

135

137
138
136
134
133

140

143
141
144
139
241

149
150
147
146
145
148

167

Fre/ven 10.10.2025 (13)
ZSC Lions

Zug

SCL Young Tigers
Gottéron Young Dragons
No game

17:00
17:00
19:00
19:30

Sam/sam 11.10.2025
Lugano
Genéve Futur Hockey

15:00
17:45

Son/dim 12.10.2025 (14)
SCB Future

Ambri/Piotta

Gottéron Young Dragons
SCL Young Tigers
Lugano

Biel-Bienne Spirit

No qame

11:00
13:30
13:45
14:30
15:00
16:00

Die/mar 14.10.2025
CHL Qualification Game
18:30 lives Tampere
19:00 Frélunda

Mit/mar 15.10.2025

CHL Qualification Game

19:45
19:45

17:00
17:00
17:00
17:00
17:00
18:45

10:45
12:00
12:45
14:00
15:00
17:15

17:00
17:00
17:15
19:30
19:30

14:00

12:00
12:156
13:00
14:00
14:30
17:15

16:45
17:00
19:30
19:45
19:45

13:30

19:30

17:00
17:00
17:00
19:30

15:00
16:00

12:15
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:15

17:00
17:00
17:00
17:15
19:30
19:45

15:00

12:00
12:15
14:00
15:00
17:00

17:45

16:45
17:00
17:00
19:30
19:30

12:00
12:15
15:45
16:00
17:00
17:15

19:00

Lausanne HC
EVZug

Fre/ven 17.10.2025 (15)
Davos

Lakers

LHC Academy

SCL Young Tigers

Zug

ZSC Lions

No game

Son/dim 19.10.2025 (16)
SCB Future

ZSC Lions

Geneve Futur Hockey
Biel-Bienne Spirit
Lugano

Kloten

No game

Frelven 24.10.2025 (17)
Geneéve Futur Hockey
LHC Academy

Lugano

Davos

Gottéron Young Dragons
No game

Sam/sam 25.10.2025
SCB Future

Son/dim 26.10.2025 (18)
ZSC Lions

Zug

SCB Future

SCL Young Tigers
Lakers

Kloten

No game

Frelven 31.10.2025 (19)
SCL Young Tigers

Zug

Gottéron Young Dragons
LHC Academy

Lugano

No game

Sam/sam 01.11.2025
Biel-Bienne Spirit

- Genéve Futur Hockey (19)

Kloten
Ambri/Piotta
Lakers.

LHC Academy
Biel-Bienne Spirit

SCB Future (13)
Davos (13)

Geneve Futur Hockey (3)
Lakers

Davos

LHC Academy

Zug

Kloten

ZSC Lions

Mountfleld HK
Kometa Brno

Ambri/Piotta

Biel-Bienne Spirit

SCB Future

Lugano

Genéve Futur Hockey
Gottéron Young Dragons
Kloten

SCL Young Tigers
Lakers
Gottéron Young Dragons

Zug
Ambri/Piotta (2)
LHC Academy
Davos

Kloten

ZSC Lions
Biel-Bienne Spirit
SCL Young Tigers
Ambri/Piotta

Zug

Lakers (17)

Biel-Bienne Spirit

LHC Academy

Davos

Geneéve Futur Hockey
Lugano

Ambri/Piotta

Gottéron Younq Dragons

ZSC Lions
Davos

SCB Future
Lakers
Kloten
Ambri/Piotta

Son/dim 02.11.2025
Swiss Ice Hockey Day

03.11.2025 - 09.11.2025 IIHF Break

Die/mar//Mit/mer 11./12.11.2025
CHL 1/8 - Final Game 1

Don/jeu 13.11.2025
SCB Future

Frel/ven 14.11.2025 (20)
Ambri/Piotta

Lakers

Zug

Gottéron Young Dragons
No game

Sam/sam 15.11.2025
Lugano
SCB Future

Son/dim 16.11.2025 (21)
Zug

ZSC Lions

Lugano

Biel-Bienne Spirit

Kloten

No game

- Genéve Futur Hockey (20)

Kloten (20)

Biel-Bienne Spirit
Davos

ZSC Lions

SCL Young Tigers
LHC Academy

Ambri/Piotta (21)

Gottéron Young Dragons
Genéve Futur Hockey
LHC Academy

Davos

Lakers

SCL Young Tigers

Die/mar//Mit/mer 18./19.11.2025
CHL 1/8 - Final Game 2

Frelven 21.11.2025 (22)
Ambri/Piotta

SCB Future

SCL Young Tigers
Lugano

Gottéron Young Dragons
Kloten

No qame

Sam/sam 22.11.2025
Davos

Son/dim 23.11.2025 (23)
ZSC Lions

Zug

SCL Young Tigers
Biel-Bienne Spirit
Ambri/Piotta

No game

Mit/mer 26.11.2025
Davos

Fre/ven 28.11.2025 (24)
SCL Young Tigers
Genéve Futur Hockey
ZSC Lions

Biel-Bienne Spirit
Gottéron Young Dragons
No qame

Son/dim 30.11.2025 (25)
ZSC Lions

Zug

Geneve Futur Hockey
Biel-Bienne Spirit
Ambri/Piotta

Gottéron Young Dragons
No qame

LHC Academy

ZSC Lions
Biel-Bienne Spirit
Davos (9)

Lakers

Zug

Geneve Futur Hockey

LHC Academy (23)

Lugano

SCB Future

Kloten

Gottéron Young Dragons
Genéve Futur Hockey
Lakers

Kloten (24)

Zug

Lakers
Ambri/Piotta
LHC Academy
Lugano (42)
SCB Future

Davos

Lakers

LHC Academy
SCB Future

SCL Young Tigers
Kloten

Lugano

Die/mar//Mit/mer 02./03.12.2025
CHL 1/4 - Final Game 1

Mit/mer 03.12.2025
Ambri/Piotta

Lugano (29)

154
152

161
157
158
159
160

163
166
165

170
171
169
168
172

175
176
173
174

177
181
179
178
180

162
164

182

188
186
187
183
185
184

189
191
193
192
190

194

198
199
200
197
195
196

206
201
202
203

205
204

209
207
212
208
211
210

213

214
218
216
217

215

224
223
220
219
221
222

14:30
15:00

19:00
19:45

15:00

13:15
17:15

Fre/ven 05.12.2025 (26)
SCB Future

LHC Academy
Ambri/Piotta

Kloten

No game

Sam/sam 06.12.2025
Lakers
Davos

Son/dim 07.12.2025 (27)
SCL Young Tigers
Ambri/Piotta

Biel-Bienne Spirit

Lakers

SCB Future

08.12.202!

Lugano

Gottéron Young Dragons
Zug

ZSC Lions

Biel-Bienne Spirit

SCL Young Tigers (26)
Genéve Futur Hockey (26)

ZSC Lions

Davos

Genéve Futur Hockey
Kloten

LHC Academy

Dle/mar 16.12.2025
CHL 1/4 - Final Game 2

Fre/ven 19.12.2025 (28)
Davos

SCL Young Tigers

LHC Academy

Son/dim 21.12.2025 (29)
ZSC Lions

Zug

Gottéron Young Dragons
Genéve Futur Hockey
Davos

Lugano
Zug
Gottéron Young Dragons

Lakers

Kloten
Biel-Bienne Spirit
SCB Future
Ambri/Piotta (30)

26.12.2025 - 05.01.2026 U20 WM

Fre/ven 02.01.2026 (30)
SCB Future

Zug

Genéve Futur Hockey
Kloten

Son/dim 04.01.2026 (31)
Gottéron Young Dragons
ZSC Lions

LHC Academy

Lakers

Lugano

Frel/ven 09.01.2026 (32)
Biel-Bienne Spirit
Kloten

Sam/sam 10.01.2026
Lugano

Son/dim 11.01.2026 (33)
Zug

LHC Academy

SCB Future

Davos

Lakers

Kloten

No qame

Gottéron Young Dragons
Lakers

LHC Academy

SCL Young Tigers

Genéve Futur Hockey
Zug

Biel-Bienne Spirit
SCL Young Tigers
Davos

SCB Future (28)
ZSC Lions (28)

Ambri/Piotta (32)

Lugano

SCL Young Tigers
Genéve Futur Hockey
Gottéron Young Dragons
Ambri/Piotta

Biel-Bienne Spirit

ZSC Lions

Dle/mar//Mit/mer 13./14.01.2026
CHL 1/2 - Final Game 1

Frel/ven 16.01.2026 (34)
Ambri/Piotta

Genéve Futur Hockey
LHC Academy

Gottéron Young Dragons
Biel-Bienne Spirit

No qame

Sam/sam 17.01.2026
Lugano

Son/dim 18.01.2026 (35)
Lugano

SCB Future

Zug

LHC Academy

Genéve Futur Hockey
Lakers

No qame

Davos

Zug

SCB Future
ZSC Lions
Lakers
Kioten

SCL Young Tigers (34)

Ambri/Piotta

SCL Young Tigers
Biel-Bienne Spirit

Kloten

Gottéron Young Dragons
Z8C Lions

Davos

Dle/mar//Mit/mer 20./21.01.2026
CHL 1/2 - Final Game 2

Fre/ven 23.01.2026 (36)
ZSC Lions

Biel-Bienne Spirit
Gottéron Young Dragons
Kloten

No game

Sam/sam 24.01.2026
SCL Young Tigers
Lakers

Son/dim 25.01.2026 (37)
LHC Academy
Ambri/Piotta

SCL Young Tigers
Biel-Bienne Spirit

SCB Future

Lugano

No qame

Mit/mer 28.01.2026
Davos

Fre/ven 30.01.2026 (38)
Genéve Futur Hockey
ZSC Lions

Kloten

Lakers

No qame

Sam/sam 31.01.2026
Gottéron Young Dragons

Son/dim 01.02.2026 (39)
Zug

SCL Young Tigers
Genéve Futur Hockey
Biel-Bienne Spirit

Lakers

SCB Future

No qame

02.02.2026 - 08.02.2026 IIHF Break

I
06.02.2026 - 22.02.2026 Olympic Games

LHC Academy
Lugano

Ambri/Piotta

Genéve Futur Hockey
Zug

Davos (36)
SCB Future (36)

Zug

Kloten

Genéve Futur Hockey
Z8C Lions

Davos

Lakers

Gottéron Younq Dragons

Zug (38)

Biel-Bienne Spirit
SCL Young Tigers
Lugano

LHC Academy
Ambri/Piotta

SCB Future (38)

ZSC Lions

Gottéron Young Dragons
Lugano

Ambri/Piotta

Davos

Kloten

LHC Academy

Jeu

226

230
228
229
227
225

233
232
235
236
231
234

239

237
240
242
142
238

245
247
248
246
244
243

252
249
253
254
251
250

255
256
257
258

14:00
14:00
15:00
15:45
16:45
17:00

11:30
14:00
14:00
15:45
17:00
17:15

17:45

17:00
17:00
17:00

Sam/sam 14.02.2026 (40)
Davos

Zug

Lugano

ZSC Lions

Kloten

Ambri/Piotta

No game

Son/dim 15.02.2026 (41)
Gottéron Young Dragons
Davos

SCL Young Tigers

ZSC Lions

Ambri/Piotta

Kloten

No game

Mit/mer 18.02.2026
Davos

Fre/ven 20.02.2026 (42)
Ambri/Piotta

Genéve Futur Hockey
Zug

Biel-Bienne Spirit
Gottéron Young Dragons
LHC Academy

Genéve Futur Hockey
Lakers

SCB Future

SCL Young Tigers

Lakers

Lugano

Biel-Bienne Spirit
SCB Future

LHC Academy

Zug

Genéve Futur Hockey

Kloten (42)

ZSC Lions
Lakers
SCL Young Tigers

Biel-Bienne Spirit

Davos

Gottéron Young Dragons
GCK Lions

Genéve Futur Hockey
Kloten

LHC Academy

SCL Young Tigers

Zug

—

= Tissot Arena 2, Biel/Bienne

= Trainingscenter, Davos

= BCF Arena Piste 2, Fribourg

= Swiss Life Trainingshalle, Zirich
= Les Vernets, Patinoire extérieure
= Trainingshalle

= Vaudoise Cooly, Lausanne

= Langnau CAMPUS

= OYM, Cham

18:30 Lugano - Gottéron Young Dragons (24)
19:00 Biel-Bienne Spirit - LHC Academy
No game SCB Future
Son/dim 22.02.2026 (43)
13:00 LHC Academy - Davos
13:00 SCB Future - Zug
14:30 SCL Young Tigers - Kloten
15:00 Lugano - ZSC Lions 8
15:45 Genéve Futur Hockey - Ambri/Piotta ‘
16:00 Biel-Bienne Spirit - Gottéron Young Dragons
No game Lakers
Fre/ven 27.02.2026 (44)
16:45 SCL Young Tigers - Lakers
17:00 Davos - Genéve Futur Hockey
17:00 ZSC Lions - Kloten
17:00 Zug - Ambri/Piotta
18:30 Lugano - SCB Future
19:30 Gottéron Young Dragons - LHC Academy
No game Biel-Bienne Spirit

BIEL-BIENNE

Son/dim 01.03.2026 (45)
Ambri/Piotta
Kloten
Lakers
LHC Academy
SCB Future
Z8C Lions
No game
Last Round all Games start at the same time

SCL Young Tigers
Gottéron Young Dragons
pAT)

Genéve Futur Hockey
Biel-Bienne Spirit

Davos

Lugano

FRIBOURG-GOTTERON

Dle/mar 03.03.2026 CHL Final

Mit/mer 04.03.2026
Start Playoffs / Ranking Round

Marz 26 April 26 Mai 26
52 1 |mi C3/L04 (TopiElit) 1 |Fr
2 |Do 2 |Sa
3 |Fr 3 |50
A1 4 [za C4 /105 (ElitTop) 4 Mo
5 [So O 5 |Di
A2 (AA1) & |Mo c5 L
7.]oi 7 .|Do
A3 (AA2) s |mi s |Fr
ENDRS NL 9 [Do 9 |Sa
10 [Fr 10 |So
11 [ Mi Ad
12 |Do
13 |Fr A5 | (AA3)
14]sa
A1/ (AA4)
Ziirich
B2/5-8 &
uis-wm Fribourg
B3 1 [AA5) Division 1 / Group A
B4/58
25 | Wi B85/ LQ1 (ElitTop) |
26 | Do
27 [Fr| C1/L02 (TopiElit) 15-81
28 [Sa
29 | 5o C2/1Q3 (ElitTop)
30 |Mo|
31 |Di
A1-A5 = Playoff 1/4 Final Best of 5 According directions
B1-B5 = Playoff 1/2 Final Best of 5 According directions
C1-C5 = Playoff Final Best of 5 According directions
5-8 (1) = Ranking Round 5-8 5-6/7-8 According directions
5-8 (2) = Ranking Round 5-8 6-7/8-5 According directions
5-8 (3) = Ranking Round 5-8 5-7/6-8 According directions
AA1 = Ranking Round 9-13 9-10/11-12 According directions
AA2 = Ranking Round 9-13 10-11/13-9 According directions
AA3 = Ranking Round 9-13 13-10/12-9 According directions
AA4 = Ranking Round 9-13 9-11/12-13 According directions
AAS = Ranking Round 9-13 10-12/11-13 According directions
LQ1-LQ5 (Elit/Top) = League Qualification Best of 5 According directions

IIHF World Junior Championships

2026
2026 IIHF WORLD JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP
ES, St. Paul, Minneapolis

% UNI y y

26 Dec 2025 -

WORLDJUiIOR = =il =i 05 Jan 2026
o P - =

2026 IIHF ICE HOCKEY U18 WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP
Division |, Group A
), Krynica

18-24
Apr 2026

Ittigen, 11.07.2025, Pascal Vogtlin, NL Operations



